
 
Ray A. Wilkerson, Chairman • James H. Mills, Vice-Chairman • Robert L. Bennett Jr., Treasurer 

Nikelle S. Meade, Secretary • David Singleton • Charles Heimsath • David B. Armbrust 
Mike Heiligenstein, Executive Director 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM #12 SUMMARY 

 
Approve an agreement with Stantec 
Consulting Services Inc. for traffic and 
revenue studies related to 183A. 
 

 
 
Strategic Plan Relevance: Regional Mobility 
 
Department:    Finance 

Associated Costs:   $150,803 

Funding Source:   Refunding Issuance Costs 

Board Action Required:   YES 

Description of Matter:   

 

 This comprises supplemental work by Stantec and Alliance Transportation 
 Group associated with the 2013 bond refunding.  Scope of work includes traffic 
 model forecasting for 183A utilizing updated information from the latest CTTS 
 model and revised demographics, expanded review and due diligence pertaining 
 to the URS modeling for Manor Expressway and attending rating agency and 
 investor road show meetings.  

Attached documentation for reference: 

Draft Resolution  

Draft Agreement 

Contact for further information:  

 Bill Chapman, Chief Financial Officer 

 Cindy Demers, Controller 

 
  



Page 1 of 2 
 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE 

CENTRAL TEXAS REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 13-___ 
 

APPROVING AN AMENDED AGREEMENT WITH STANTECT CONSULTING 
SERVICES INC. FOR TRAFFIC AND REVENUE STUDIES RELATED TO 183A. 

 
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 07-62, dated October 3, 2007, the Board of Directors authorized 
entry into a Traffic and Revenue Engineering Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) with 
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (“Stantec”) for the provision of certain traffic and revenue 
engineering work for the Mobility Authority; and 
 
WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 11-62, dated May 25, 2011, the Board of Directors authorized an 
amendment to the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to March 1, 2014, and to 
expand  the authorized scope of work and associated compensation as set forth in that resolution; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, additional services relating to traffic and revenue engineering work and studies for 
183A are needed, and the Executive Director recommends using Stantec to provide those 
services described in Exhibit 1 for a proposed cost of $150,803. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors authorizes the Executive 
Director to negotiate and execute an amendment to the Consulting Agreement with Stantec 
Consulting Services, Inc., relating to traffic and revenue engineering work and studies for 183A, 
for additional compensation not to exceed $150,803, consistent with this resolution and the scope 
and cost of services described in Exhibit 1. 
 
Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Central Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the 24th 
day of April, 2013. 
 
Submitted and reviewed by:     Approved: 
 
____________________________    ____________________________ 
Andrew Martin      Ray A. Wilkerson 
General Counsel for the Central    Chairman, Board of Directors 
Texas Regional Mobility Authority    Resolution Number: 13-___  
        Date Passed:  4/24/13 



Page 2 of 2 
 

EXHIBIT 1 TO RESOLUTION 13-___ 

STANTEC PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK 

AND COST OF SERVICES  

 

[on the following page] 

 
 
 
 
 






